

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----x
STEVEN D. SLADKUS,

Index No. 151712/2016

Plaintiff,

Hon. Lucy Billings, J.S.C.
Part 46

-against-

MELANIE ENGLESE a/k/a MELANIE SISKIND,

Motion Seq. No. 1

Defendant.
-----x

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW
OF DEFENDANT MELANIE ENGLESE
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF HER MOTION TO DISMISS
AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION
TO AMEND THE COMPLAINT**

HERZFELD & RUBIN, P.C.
Attorneys for Defendant
125 Broad Street, 12th Floor
New York, New York 10004
t:(212) 471-8500
f:(212) 344-3333
mweissman@herzfeld-rubin.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESII

INTRODUCTION 1

I. The Complaint Fails to Satisfy the Particularity Requirements of CPLR 3016..... 3

II. The Allegedly Defamatory Statements are Nonactionable “Pure Opinion” 4

III. The Alleged Statements are Absolutely Privileged 7

 A. Absolute Privilege under Section 74 of New York Civil Rights Law 7

 B. Absolute Privilege for Statement Made in Connection With Legal Proceedings under New York Common Law 10

IV. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for Prima Facie Tort 11

V. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for Tortious Interference with Prospective Economic Advantage 12

VI. All of Plaintiffs Torts Claims Should be Dismissed Because They are Derivative of His Deficient Defamation Claims and Plaintiff Does Not Plead Facts to Show Malice 13

VII. Plaintiff Does Not State a Claim for Punitive Damages 15

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Anyanwu v. Columbia Broad. Sys, Inc.</i> , 887 F. Supp. 690 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	14
<i>Bouchard v Daily Gazette Co.</i> , 136 A.D.3d 1233 (3d Dep’t 2016)	8
<i>Carvel Corp. v. Noonan</i> , 3 N.Y. 3d 182 (2004)	15
<i>Credit Agricole Corporate & Inv. Bank N.Y. Branch v. BDC Fin., L.L.C.</i> , 114 A.D.3d 552 (1st Dep’t 2014)	8
<i>Deutsche Bank Securities Inc. v Kong</i> , 2008 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 8880 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2008)	14
<i>Drug Research Corp. v. Curtis Pub. Co.</i> , 7 N.Y.2d 435 (1960)	11
<i>Emergency Enclosures, Inc. v. National Fire Adj Co., Inc.</i> , 68 A.D.3d 1658 (4th Dep’t 2009)	11
<i>Entertainment Partners Group v. Davis</i> , 603 N.Y.S.2d 439 (1st Dep’t 1993)	14
<i>Epstein v. Board of Trustees</i> , 152 A.D.2d 534 (2d Dep’t 1989)	6
<i>Farrow</i> , 51 A.D. 3d at 627	7
<i>Frechtman v Gutterman</i> , 115 A.D.3d 102 (1st Dep’t 2014)	6
<i>Freihofer v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 135 (1985)	11, 13
<i>Glazier v. Harris</i> , 99 A.D.3d 403 (1st Dep’t 2012)	3, 4
<i>Glendora v. Gannett Suburban Newspapers</i> , 201 A.D. 2d 620 (2d Dep’t 1994)	8

<i>Grasso v. Mathew</i> , 164 A.D.2d 476 (3d Dep’t 1991)	10
<i>Greenberg v. Spitzer</i> , 44 Misc. 3d 1202(A) (Sup. Ct. Putnam Co. 2014)	8
<i>GS Plasticos Limitada v Veritas</i> , 84 A.D.3d 518 (1st Dep’t 2011)	8, 9
<i>Henkin v. News Syndicate Co., Inc.</i> , 27 Misc. 2d 987 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1960)	11
<i>Hyman v. Schwartz</i> , 127 A.D.3d 1281 (3d Dep’t 2015)	15
<i>Khandalavala v Artsindia.com, LLC</i> , 2014 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1676 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 8, 2014)	6
<i>Kramer v. Pollock-Krasner Foundation</i> , 890 F. Supp. 250 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	13
<i>Lacher v. Engel</i> , 33 A.D.3d 10 (1st Dep’t 2006)	8
<i>Misek-Falkoff v. Am. Lawyer Media, Inc.</i> , 300 A.D.2d 215 (1st Dep’t 2002)	9, 13
<i>Monogram Credit Card Bank of Georgia v. Morris</i> , 2002 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1320 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. May 10, 2002)	12
<i>Palmieri v. Thomas</i> , 29 A.D.3d 658 (2d Dep’t 2006)	8
<i>Penn Warranty Corp.</i> , 10 Misc. 3d at 1003-1004	6
<i>Phillips v. New York Daily News</i> , 111 A.D.3d 420 (1st Dep’t 2013)	11, 12, 15
<i>Pitcock v Kasowitz, Benson, Torres & Friedman, LLP</i> , 27 Misc. 3d 1238(A), 910 N.Y.S.2d 765, 2010 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2400, (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County May 28, 2010)	14
<i>Rakofsky, 39 Misc. 3d at 1226A v. Washington Post</i> , 39 Misc. 3d 1226(A), 1226A (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2013)	8, 11
<i>Rondeau v Houston</i> , 118 A.D.3d 638 (1st Dep’t 2014)	13

<i>Rossi v. Attansio</i> , 48 A.D.3d 1025 (3d Dep’t 2008)	5
<i>Russian Am. Found., Inc. v Daily News, L.P.</i> , 109 A.D.3d 410 (1st Dep’t 2013)	8
<i>Saleh v. New York Post</i> , 78 A.D. 3d 1149 (2d Dep’t 2010)	9
<i>Sermidi v. Battistotti</i> , 273 A.D.2d 66 (1st Dep’t 2000)	14
<i>Snyder v. Sony Music Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 684 N.Y.S.2d 235 (1st Dep’t 1999)	14
<i>Vigoda v. DCA Productions Plus Inc.</i> , 293 A.D.2d 265 (1st Dep’t 2003)	11

Statutes

New York Civil Rights Law Section 74	7, 8, 9, 11, 13
--	-----------------

Rules

CPLR 3016.....	1, 2, 3, 4
CPLR 3016(a).....	12
CPLR 3025(b).....	4
CPLR 3211(a)(1)	1
CPLR 3211(a)(7)	1
